ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1569 By: Mass and Bonny of the House

and

Haney and Hobson of the
Senate

An Act relating to various state agencies; amending
Section 8, Chapter 412, 0.S.L. 2000; modifying budget
limits for the Supreme Court; amending Section 5,
Chapter 413, 0.S.L. 2000; modifying budget limits for
the District Attorneys Council; directing the Office
of State Finance to transfer funds to the Volunteer
Firefighter Employer Contribution Payment Revolving
Fund; exempting sections of Enrolled House Bill No.
1564 of the 1st Session of the 48th Oklahoma
Legislature from budgetary and employee limitations
otherwise imposed upon agencies by law; and declaring
an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 8, Chapter 412, O0.S.L.
2000, is amended to read as follows:

Section 8. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, the
Supreme Court shall budget all funds appropriated or otherwise made
available for the operation of the district courts in the following
categories and amounts:

Category Appropriation Total
Court Operations $38,774,817.00 530,624,317 06

$39,763,698.00

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY Section 5, Chapter 413, 0.S.L.
2000, is amended to read as follows:

Section 5. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, the
District Attorneys Council shall budget all funds in the following
categories and amounts:

Category Appropriation Total
Prosecutorial Services $29,908,441.00 $33,796,524.00
General Administration 1,104,626.00 1,334,626.00
Child Support Services 0.00 14,000,000.00

Bogus Check Enforcement



and Restitution 0.00 10,750,000.00

Federal Grant Programs 0.00 8,200,000.00
Federal Pass-Through Grants 0.00 23,500,000.00
Drug Asset Forfeiture 0.00 7 566

Crime Victim Services 0.00 4,720,000.00
TOTAL $31,013,067.00 $87. 301 15000

$97,701,150.00

The agency shall develop outcome-based performance measures for
each budget category.

SECTION 3. TRANSFER The Director of the Office of State
Finance on the effective date of this act shall transfer to the
Volunteer Firefighter Employer Contribution Payment Revolving Fund
any funds appropriated for making payments to the Oklahoma
Firefighters Pension and Retirement System.

SECTION 4. Budgetary and employee limitations otherwise imposed
upon agencies by law shall not apply to expenditures by state
agencies made from appropriations received pursuant to Sections 11,
12, 20, 21, 22, 29, 33, 34, 35, 45, 51, 80, 83, 89, 90, 93, 96, 97,
102, 103, 105, 107, 110, 111, 117, 130, 133, 134, 139, 144 and 166
of Enrolled House Bill No. 1564 of the 1lst Session of the 48th
Oklahoma Legislature.

SECTION 5. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 18th day of May, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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